TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548471

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		10/28/2019	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simonds Saw L.L.C.
Street Address:	135 Intervale Road
City:	Fitchburg
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01420
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3549831	SICLONE
Registration Number:	2914827	SINEWAVE
Registration Number:	0665693	MULTI-KUT
Registration Number:	0368475	VIXEN
Registration Number:	2196608	DIEBAND+
Registration Number:	3262399	BROADBAND
Registration Number:	3565090	IC ENDURO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174220383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174220200

acs@bostonbusinesslaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Brian F. Plunkett, Esq.

Address Line 1: 155 Federal Street, 9th Floor

Address Line 2: Hackett Feinberg P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian F. Plunkett
SIGNATURE:	/Brian F. Plunkett/

DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Termination in Trademarks - 2017 Release#page1.tif		
source=Termination in Trademarks - 2017 Release#page2.tif		
source=Termination in Trademarks - 2017 Release#page3.tif		
source=Termination in Trademarks - 2017 Release#page4.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Termination and Release"), dated October 26, 2019, is executed by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Lender") under that certain Revolving Demand Credit Agreement dated as of May 26, 2017 (the "Credit Agreement") among Simonds Saw L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 135 Intervale Road, Fitchburg, MA 01420 (the "Borrower"), Simonds Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent Guarantor") and the Lender, having an address at 28 State Street, Boston, MA 02109.

WHEREAS, the Borrower and Lender previously entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 26, 2017, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2017 at Reel/Frame no. 6076/0304 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Borrower granted pledges of and security interest in and to the Borrower's Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) as listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in the Trademarks.
- 2. The Lender authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable United States government officer record this Termination and Release.
- 3. This Termination and Release shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

2017 Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as a sealed instrument and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first mentioned above.

LENDER

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

Name: Veronica M. Alger

Title: Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Notel County, ss.

On this $\frac{17}{10}$ day of October, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Veronica M. Alger, Vice President of Citizens Bank, N.A., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personally known to me, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose and as the voluntary act of Citizens Bank, N.A.

Notary Public

Notary Commission Expires: ___

KATANDRA OLOWU
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires April 3, 2020



2017 Release

Schedule I

Trademarks to Be Released

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.

FILING DATE

See attached.

2017 Release

SCHEDULE I to Trademark Security Agreement

Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

*Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	SICLONE	3,549,831	12/23/2008
United States	SINE-WAVE	2,914,827	12/28/2004
United States	MULTI-KUT	0,665,693	08/12/1958
United States	VIXEN	0,368,475	06/20/1939
United States	DIEBAND+	2,196,608	10/13/1998
United States	BROADBAND	3,262,399	10/25/2005
United States	IC ENDURO	3,565,090	01/20/2009
Canada	EPIC	1,016,514	
Canada	IC ENDURO	1,328,338	
Canada	SINE-WAVE	1,151,462	
EU	SINE-WAVE	2 844 884	
Mexico	SINE-WAVE	568723	
International Bureau (WIPO)	BROADBAND	A0003256	

Pending Trademark Applications

*Country Trademark

Serial No.

Filing Date

None

ACTIVE/91015527.1

RECORDED: 06/02/2017 RECORDED: 11/07/2019 TRADEMARK
REEL: 00TRADEMARK 0310
REEL: 006790 FRAME: 0775